## Hy Ninth Legislative Council of the Associated Students

Begun and held at the University of California at Santa Barbara, in the City of Santa Barbara on the fourth day of November, two thousand nine, in the fifty ninth year of our association.

H Resolution

Protect Student Lock-In Fee Funding Allocations

Whereas: This money comes straight from students through lock-in fees. Lock-in fees have been voted and approved by the students at the University of California, Santa Barbara and were voted in to serve a certain purpose, thus, should not be given away for non-student services, and;

Whereas: Money generated by student lock-in fees can only be used for that which it was voted upon by students; any variation, challenge, or change to these fees is a breach of contract, and illegal, and;

Whereas: There are exceptions in the University mandated furlough plan for other non statefunded organizations such as research, medical labs, and weapon labs, and Associated Students is a similar non state-funded organization.

Therefore let it be resolved by the Associated Students in the Legislative Council assembled: That the University of California, Santa Barbara recognize the Student lock-in fees are contracts with the students and serve the purpose to preserve and improve the student life on campus and are not alternative funding sources to make up for deficits at the University, and;

Let it further be resolved: that student lock-in fee allocations hall continue to be paid as they were voted to, withholding the payment of AS staff salaries

**Therefore let it be resolved**: by the Associated Students in the Legislative Council assembled: recognize that any approved Student lock-in fee is a legally binding contract which ensures that the approved funding will serve to protect and improve the quality of student life on campus. The Student Lock-in Fees are not to be used as alternative funding sources and will not make up for deficits faced by the administration of this University or the Regents of the University of

California.

## Charlie Arreola, President of Associated Students

CC:

Charity Agomuo Charitya@as.ucsb.edu

Marisela Marquez mariselam@as.ucsb.edu

Denise Rinaldi deniser@as.ucsb.edu

Henry T. Yang, UCSB Chancellor henry.yang@chancellor.ucsb.edu

Marisela Marquez, UCSB Associated Students Executive Director mariselam@as.ucsb.edu

UCSB Graduate Students Association gsa@gsa.ucsb.edu

Gene Lucas, Executive Vice Chancellor gene.lucas@evc.ucsb.edu

Joel Michaelson, Academic Senate Chair joel.michaelson@senate.ucsb.edu

Michael Young, Vice Chancellor of Student Affairs michael.young@sa.ucsb.edu

Todd Lee, UCSB Assistant Chancellor todd.lee@bap.ucsb.edu